

RESOLUTION NO. 010-2020

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Resolution to Amend a Parking Restriction

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado Ordinance Code Section 10.12.010 authorizes the Board of Supervisors to establish "NO STOPPING ANY TIME" zones by resolution; and

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2019, the West Slope Traffic Advisory Committee recommended amending a "NO STOPPING ANY TIME" zone;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Resolution No. 252-81, which established parking restrictions pursuant to Section 10.12.010 of the County of El Dorado Ordinance Code, is amended as follows:

DELETE:

(ea) "NO STOPPING ANY TIME" ALONG THE EAST SIDE OF Brittany Way (No. 2709) beginning at Suffolk Way (No. 1109) and continuing north for a distance of 180 feet, and along the west side of Brittany Way (No. 2709) beginning at Suffolk Way (No. 1139) and continuing north for a distance of 75 feet"

ADD:

(ef) "NO STOPPING ANY TIME" along the east side of Brittany Way (No. 2709) beginning at Suffolk Way (No. 1109) and continuing north for a distance of 282 feet, and along the west side of Brittany Way (No. 2709) beginning at Suffolk Way (No. 1139) and continuing north for a distance of 75 feet."

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the <u>28</u> day of <u>January</u>, 20<u>20</u>, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Deputy Clerk

Ayes: Hidahl, Frentzen, Veerkamp, Parlin, Novasel Noes: None

Absent: None

Chair, Board of Supervisors Brian K. Veerkamp

20-0013 B 1 of 1